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What is Amazon Linux 2?

Amazon Linux 2 (AL2) is a Linux operating system from Amazon Web Services (AWS). AL2 is
designed to provide a stable, secure, and high-performing environment for applications running on
Amazon EC2. It also includes packages that enable efficient integration with AWS, including launch
configuration tools and many popular AWS libraries and tools. AWS provides ongoing security and
maintenance updates for all instances running AL2. Many applications developed on CentOS, and
similar distributions, run on AL2. AL2 is provided at no additional charge.

(® Note

AL2 is no longer the current version of Amazon Linux. AL2023 is the successor to AL2.
For more information, see Comparing AL2 and AL2023 and the list of Package changes in
AL2023 in the AL2023 User Guide.

Amazon Linux availability

AWS provides AL2023, AL2, and Amazon Linux 1 (AL1, formerly Amazon Linux AMI). If you are
migrating from another Linux distribution to Amazon Linux, we recommend that you migrate to
AL2023.

® Note

Standard support for AL1 ended on December 31, 2020. The AL1 maintenance support
phase ended December 31, 2023. For more information about AL1 EOL and maintenance
support, see the blog post Update on Amazon Linux AMI end-of-life.

For more information about Amazon Linux, see AL2023, AL2, and AL1.

For Amazon Linux container images, see Amazon Linux container image in the Amazon Elastic

Container Registry User Guide.

Amazon Linux availability 1


https://docs.aws.amazon.com/linux/al2023/ug/compare-with-al2.html
https://docs.aws.amazon.com/linux/al2023/release-notes/compare-packages.html
https://docs.aws.amazon.com/linux/al2023/release-notes/compare-packages.html
https://docs.aws.amazon.com/linux/al2023/ug/
https://aws.amazon.com/blogs/aws/update-on-amazon-linux-ami-end-of-life/
https://aws.amazon.com/linux/amazon-linux-2023/
https://aws.amazon.com/amazon-linux-2/
https://aws.amazon.com/amazon-linux-ami/
https://docs.aws.amazon.com/AmazonECR/latest/userguide/amazon_linux_container_image.html
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Deprecated functionality in AL2

The following sections describe functionality supported in AL2 and not present in AL2023. This is
functionality such as features and packages that are present in AL2, but not in AL2023 and will not
be added to AL2023. See the AL2 documentation for how long this functionality is supported in
AL2.

compat- packages

Any packages in AL2 with the prefix of compat- are provided for binary compatibility with older
binaries that have not yet been rebuilt for modern versions of the package. Each new major version
of Amazon Linux will not carry forward any compat - package from prior releases.

All compat- packages in a release of Amazon Linux (such as AL2) are discontinued, and not present
in the subsequent version (such as AL2023). We strongly recommend that software is rebuilt
against updated versions of the libraries.

Deprecated functionality discontinued in AL1, removed in AL2

This section describes functionality that is available in AL1, and is no longer available in AL2.

(® Note

As part of the maintenance support phase of AL1, some packages had an end-of-life
(EOL) date earlier than the EOL of AL1. For more information, see AL1 Package support
statements.

(® Note

Some AL1 functionality was discontinued in earlier releases. For information, see the AL1
Release Notes.

Topics

« 32-bit x86 (i686) AMIs

compat- packages 2


https://docs.aws.amazon.com/linux/al1/ug/support-info-by-support-statement.html
https://docs.aws.amazon.com/linux/al1/ug/support-info-by-support-statement.html
https://docs.aws.amazon.com/linux/al1/ug/relnotes.html
https://docs.aws.amazon.com/linux/al1/ug/relnotes.html
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» aws-apitools-* replaced by AWS CLI

» systemd replaces upstart in AL2

32-bit x86 (i686) AMis

As part of the 2014.09 release of AL1, Amazon Linux announced that it would be the last release to

produce 32-bit AMIs. Therefore, starting from the 2015.03 release of AL1, Amazon Linux no longer

supports running the system in 32-bit mode. AL2 offers limited runtime support for 32-bit binaries
on x86-64 hosts and does not provide development packages to enable the building of new 32-
bit binaries. AL2023 no longer includes any 32-bit user space packages. We recommend that users
complete their transition to 64-bit code before migrating to AL2023.

If you need to run 32-bit binaries on AL2023, it is possible to use the 32-bit userspace from AL2
inside an AL2 container running on top of AL2023.

aws-apitools-* replaced by AWS CLI

Before the release of the AWS CLI in September 2013, AWS made a set of command line utilities
available, implemented in Java, which allowed users to make Amazon EC2 API calls. These tools
were discontinued in 2015, with the AWS CLI becoming the preferred way to interact with Amazon
EC2 APIs from the command line. The set of command line utilities includes the following aws -
apitools-* packages.

e aws-apitools-as

e aws-apitools-cfn

e aws-apitools-common
e aws-apitools-ec2

e aws-apitools-elb

e aws-apitools-mon

Upstream support for the aws-apitools-* packages ended in March of 2017. Despite the lack of
upstream support, Amazon Linux continued to ship some of these command line utilities, such as
aws-apitools-ec2, to provide backward compatibility for users. The AWS CLI is a more robust
and complete tool than the aws-apitools-* packages as it is actively maintained and provides a
means of using all AWS APIs.

32-bit x86 (i686) AMls 3


https://aws.amazon.com/amazon-linux-ami/2014.09-release-notes/
https://aws.amazon.com/amazon-linux-ami/2015.03-release-notes/
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The aws-apitools-* packages were deprecated in March 2017 and will not be receiving further
updates. All users of any of these packages should migrate to the AWS CLI as soon as possible.
These packages are not present in AL2023.

AL1 also provided the aws-apitools-iamand aws-apitools-rds packages, which were
deprecated in AL1, and are not present in Amazon Linux from AL2 onward.

systemd replaces upstart in AL2

AL2 was the first Amazon Linux release to use the systemd init system, replacing upstart in AL1.
Any upstart specific configuration must be changed as part of the migration from AL1 to a newer
version of Amazon Linux. It is not possible to use systemd on AL1, so moving from upstart to
systemd can only be done as part of moving to a more recent major version of Amazon Linux such
as AL2 or AL2023.

Functionality deprecated in AL2 and removed in AL2023

This section describes functionality that is available in AL2, and no longer available in AL2023.

Topics

» 32-bit x86 (i686) Packages

» aws-apitools-* replaced by AWS CLI

 bzr revision control system

e cgroup V1
» log4j hotpatch (log4j-cve-2021-44228-hotpatch)

o Isb_release and the system-Ilsb-core package

e mcrypt
» OpenlJDK 7 (java-1.7.0-openjdk)

« Python 2.7

« rsyslog-openssl replaces rsyslog-gnutls

o Network Information Service (NIS) / yp

o Multiple domain names in Amazon VPC create-dhcp-options

o OpenSSH key fingerprint in audit log

systemd replaces upstart in AL2 4
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32-bit x86 (i686) Packages

As part of the 2014.09 release of AL1, we announced that it would be the last release to produce
32-bit AMIs. Therefore, starting from the 2015.03 release of AL1, Amazon Linux no longer supports
running the system in 32-bit mode. AL2 provides limited runtime support for 32-bit binaries on
x86-64 hosts and doesn't provide development packages to enable the building of new 32-bit
binaries. AL2023 no longer includes any 32-bit userspace packages. We recommend customers
complete their transition to 64-bit code.

If you need to run 32-bit binaries on AL2023, it is possible to use the 32-bit userspace from AL2
inside an AL2 container running on top of AL2023.

aws-apitools-* replaced by AWS CLI

Prior to release of the AWS CLI in September 2013, AWS made a set of command line utilities
available, implemented in Java, which allowed customers to make Amazon EC2 API calls. These
tools were deprecated in 2015, with the AWS CLI becoming the preferred way to interact with
Amazon EC2 APIs from the command line. This includes the following aws-apitools-* packages.

e aws-apitools-as

e aws-apitools-cfn

e aws-apitools-common
e aws-apitools-ec2

e aws-apitools-elb

e aws-apitools-mon

Upstream support for the aws-apitools-* packages ended in March of 2017. Despite the lack of
upstream support, Amazon Linux continued to ship some of these command line utilities (such as
aws-apitools-ec?2)in order to provide backwards compatibility for customers. The AWS CLI is

a more robust and complete tool than the aws-apitools-* packages as it is actively maintained
and provides a means of using all AWS APIs.

The aws-apitools-* packages were deprecated in March 2017 and will not be receiving further
updates. All users of any of these packages should migrate to the AWS CLI as soon as possible.
These packages are not present in AL2023.

32-bit x86 (i686) Packages 5
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bzx revision control system

The GNU Bazaar (bzr) revision control system is discontinued in AL2 and no longer present in
AL2023.

Users of bzr are advised to migrate their repositories to git.
cgroup v1

AL2023 moves to Unified Control Group hierarchy (cgroup v2), whereas AL2 uses cgroup v1. As AL2
doesn't support cgroup v2, this migration needs to be completed as part of moving to AL2023.

log4j hotpatch (log4j-cve-2021-44228-hotpatch)

(® Note

The log4j-cve-2021-44228-hotpatch package is deprecated in AL2 and removed in
AL2023.

In response to CVE-2021-44228, Amazon Linux released an RPM packaged version of the Hotpatch
for Apache Log4j for ALT and AL2. In the announcement of the addition of the hotpatch to
Amazon Linux , we noted that "Installing the hotpatch is not a replacement for updating to a log4j
version that mitigates CVE-2021-44228 or CVE-2021-45046.".

The hotpatch was a mitigation to allow time to patch 1log4j. The first general availability release
of AL2023 was 15 months after CVE-2021-44228, so AL2023 doesn't ship with the hotpatch
(enabled or not).

Customers running their own 1og4j versions on Amazon Linux are advised to ensure they have
updated to versions not affected by CVE-2021-44228 or CVE-2021-45046.

1sb_release and the system-1sb-core package

Historically, some software invoked the 1sb_release command (provided in AL2 by the system-
1sb-core package) to get information about the Linux distribution that it was being run on. The
Linux Standards Base (LSB) introduced this command and Linux distributions adopted it. Linux
distributions have evolved to use the simpler standard of holding this information in /etc/os-
release and other related files.

bzr revision control system 6


https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/GNU_Bazaar
https://alas.aws.amazon.com/cve/html/CVE-2021-44228.html
https://aws.amazon.com/blogs/opensource/hotpatch-for-apache-log4j/
https://aws.amazon.com/blogs/opensource/hotpatch-for-apache-log4j/
https://alas.aws.amazon.com/announcements/2021-001.html
https://alas.aws.amazon.com/announcements/2021-001.html
https://alas.aws.amazon.com/cve/html/CVE-2021-44228.html
https://alas.aws.amazon.com/cve/html/CVE-2021-44228.html
https://alas.aws.amazon.com/cve/html/CVE-2021-45046.html
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The os-release standard comes out of systemd. For more information, see systemd os-release
documentation.

AL2023 doesn't ship with the 1sb_release command, and doesn't include the system-1sb-
core package. Software should complete the transition to the os-release standard to maintain
compatibility with Amazon Linux and other major Linux distributions.

mcrypt

The mcrypt library and associated PHP extension was deprecated in AL2, and is no longer present
in AL2023.

Upstream PHP deprecated the mcrypt extension in PHP 7.1 which was first released in December
2016 and had its final release in October 2019.

The upstream mcrypt library last made a release in 2007, and has not made the migration from

cvs revision control that SourceForge required for new commits in 2017, with the most recent

commit (and only for 3 years prior) being from 2011 removing the mention of the project having a
maintainer.

Any remaining users of mcrypt are advised to port their code to OpenSSL, as mcrypt will not be
added to AL2023.

OpenJDK 7 (java-1.7.0-openjdk)

(® Note

AL2023 provides several versions of Amazon Corretto to support Java based workloads.
The OpenJDK 7 packages are deprecated in AL2, and no longer present in AL2023. The
oldest JDK available in AL2023 is provided by Corretto 8.

For more information about Java on Amazon Linux, see Java in AL2.

mcrypt 7


https://www.freedesktop.org/software/systemd/man/os-release.html
https://www.freedesktop.org/software/systemd/man/os-release.html
https://www.php.net/manual/en/migration71.deprecated.php#migration71.deprecated.ext-mcrypt
https://sourceforge.net/projects/mcrypt/files/Libmcrypt/
https://sourceforge.net/blog/decommissioning-cvs-for-commits/
https://aws.amazon.com/corretto/
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Python 2.7

(® Note

AL2023 removed Python 2.7, so any OS components requiring Python are written to
work with Python 3. To continue to use a version of Python provided by and supported by
Amazon Linux, convert Python 2 code to Python 3.

For more information about Python on Amazon Linux, see Python in AL2.

rsyslog-openssl replaces rsyslog-gnutls

The rsyslog-gnutls package is deprecated in AL2, and no longer present in AL2023. The
rsyslog-openssl package should be a drop-in replacement for any usage of the rsyslog-
gnutls package.

Network Information Service (NIS) / yp

The Network Information Service (NIS), originally called Yellow Pages or YP is deprecated in AL2,
and no longer present in AL2023. This includes the following packages: ypbind, ypserv, and yp-
tools. Other packages that integrate with NIS have this functionality removed in AL2023.

Multiple domain names in Amazon VPC create-dhcp-options

In Amazon Linux 2, it was possible to pass multiple domain names in the domain-name parameter
to create-dhcp-options, which would result in /etc/resolv. conf containing something like

search foo.example.com bar.example.com. The Amazon VPC DHCP server sends the list
of provided domain names using DHCP option 15, which only supports a single domain name (see
RFC 2132 section 3.17). Since AL2023 uses systemd-networkd for network configuration, which
follows the RFC, this accidental feature in AL2 is not present on AL2023

The AWS CLI and Amazon VPC documentation has this to say: "Some Linux operating systems
accept multiple domain names separated by spaces. However, Windows and other Linux operating

systems treat the value as a single domain, which results in unexpected behavior. If your DHCP
option set is associated with a Amazon VPC that has instances running operating systems that treat
the value as a single domain, specify only one domain name. "

Python 2.7 8
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https://awscli.amazonaws.com/v2/documentation/api/latest/reference/ec2/create-dhcp-options.html
https://docs.aws.amazon.com/vpc/latest/userguide/DHCPOptionSet.html
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On these systems, such as AL2023, specifying two domains using DHCP option 15 (which only
allows one), and since the space character is invalid in domain names, this will result in the
space character being encoded as 032, resulting in /etc/resolv.conf containing search
foo.exmple.com@32bar.example.com.

In order to support multiple domain names, a DHCP server should use DHCP Option 119 (see RFC
3397, section 2). See the Amazon VPC User Guide for when this is supported by the Amazon VPC
DHCP server.

OpenSSH key fingerprint in audit log

Later in the lifecyle of AL2, a patch was added to the OpenSSH package to emit the key fingerprint
used to authenticate. This functionality is not present in AL2023.

OpenSSH key fingerprint in audit log 9
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Prepare your migration to AL2023

You can prepare your move to AL2023 while you continue to use AL2.

Topics

» Review the list of changes in AL2023

» Migrate to systemd timers from cron jobs

Review the list of changes in AL2023

The AL2023 documentation contains a detailed list of changes that have been implemented
since AL2. This information is located in the Comparing AL2 and AL2023 section. There is also a

comprehensive list of software package changes located in the Package changes in AL2023 section.

AL2023 doesn't include amazon-1linux-extras. Instead, it provides namespaced packages where
multiple versions are provided. Because many packages are updated in AL2023, the base versions
in AL2023 might be later than the versions that you are getting from amazon-linux-extras.

(® Note

We recommend that you don't run amazon-1linux-extras, because it is EOL.

After you review these sections in the documentation, you can determine if there are changes in
AL2023 that might require you to adapt your environment for the migration. For example, you
might need to finally migrate a Python 2.7 script to Python 3.

Migrate to systemd timers from cxron jobs

By default, cron is not installed in AL2023. You can migrate your cron jobs to systemd timers in
AL2 in preparation for migrating to AL2023. systemd has many advantages, such as more precise
control over when timers are run and improved logging.

Review the list of changes in AL2023 10
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AL2 Limitations

The following topics cover various limitations of AL2, and if they have been resolved in a newer
version of Amazon Linux.

Topics

« yum cannot verify GPG signatures made with GPG subkeys

yum cannot verify GPG signatures made with GPG subkeys

The version of the rpm package manager in AL2 is from before rpm added support for verifying
package signatures made with GPG subkeys. If you are creating packages to be compatible with
AL2, you will need to ensure you use GPG signing keys which are compatible with the rpm which is
part of AL2

In order to ensure backwards compatibility for existing users, the version of rpmin AL2 receives
only security backports.

The version of rpmin AL2023 includes support for verifying package signatures made with GPG
subkeys.

yum cannot verify GPG signatures made with GPG subkeys 11
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Compare AL1 and AL2

The following topics describe key differences between AL1 and AL2. They also contain information
about lifespan and support, and package changes.

Topics

o AL1 support and EOL

o Support for AWS Graviton processors

» systemd replaces upstart as init system

o Python 2.6 and 2.7 were replaced with Python 3

« Comparing packages installed on AL1 and AL2 AMIs

» Comparing packages installed on ALT and AL2 base container images

AL1 support and EOL

AL1 is now EOL. AL1 ended standard support as of December 31, 2020, and was in a maintenance
support phase until December 31, 2023.

AL2 is supported until June 30, 2025. We recommend migrating to AL2023, as it is supported until
2028.

Support for AWS Graviton processors

AL2 introduced support for Graviton processors. AL2023 is further optimized for Graviton
processors.

systemd replaces upstart as init system

In AL2, systemd replaced upstart as the init system.

Python 2.6 and 2.7 were replaced with Python 3

Although AL1 marked Python 2.6 as EOL with the 2018.03 release, the packages were still in the
repositories to install. AL2 shipped with Python 2.7 as the earliest supported Python version.

AL1 support and EOL 12
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AL2023 completes the transition to Python 3, and no Python 2.x versions are included in the

repositories.

Comparing packages installed on AL1 and AL2 AMIs

Package

GeolP

PyYAML

acl

acpid

alsa-lib
amazon-linux-extras

amazon-linux-extras-yum-plu
gin

amazon-ssm-agent

at

attr

audit

audit-libs

authconfig

aws-amitools-ec2
aws-cfn-bootstrap

aws-cli

AL1 AMI

2.2.49

2.0.19

1.0.22

3.2.1705.0

3.1.10

2.4.46

2.6.5

2.6.5

6.2.8

1.5.13

14

1.18.107

AL2 AMI

1.5.0

3.10

2.2.51

2.0.19

2.0.3

2.0.3

3.2.1705.0

3.1.13

2.4.46

2.8.1

2.8.1

6.2.8

2.0

ALT and AL2 AMI comparison
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Package

awscli
basesystem
bash
bash-completion
bc
bind-export-libs
bind-libs
bind-libs-lite
bind-license
bind-utils
binutils
blktrace
boost-date-time
boost-system
boost-thread
bridge-utils
bzip2

bzip2-libs
ca-certificates

checkpolicy

AL1 AMI

10.0

4.2.46

1.06.95

9.8.2

9.8.2

2.27

1.0.6

1.0.6

2023.2.62

2.1.10

AL2 AMI

1.18.147

10.0

4.2.46

2.1

1.06.95

9.11.4

9.11.4

9.11.4

9.11.4

9.11.4

2.29.1

1.0.5

1.53.0

1.53.0

1.53.0

1.5

1.0.6

1.0.6

2023.2.62

ALT and AL2 AMI comparison
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Package
chkconfig
chrony
cloud-disk-utils
cloud-init
cloud-utils-growpart
copy-jdk-configs
coreutils

cpio

cracklib
cracklib-dicts
cronie
cronie-anacron
crontabs
cryptsetup
cryptsetup-libs
curl

cyrus-sasl
cyrus-sasl-lib
cyrus-sasl-plain

dash

AL1 AMI

1.3.49.3

0.27

0.7.6

3.3

8.22

2.10

2.8.16

2.8.16

1.4.4

1.4.4

1.10

1.6.7

1.6.7

7.61.1

2.1.23

2.1.23

2.1.23

0.5.5.1

AL2 AMI

1.7.4

4.2

19.3

0.31

8.22

212

2.9.0

2.9.0

1.4.11

1.4.11

1.11

1.7.4

1.7.4

8.3.0

2.1.26

2.1.26

ALT and AL2 AMI comparison
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Package

db4

db4-utils

dbus

dbus-libs
dejavu-fonts-common
dejavu-sans-fonts
dejavu-serif-fonts
device-mapper
device-mapper-event
device-mapper-event-libs
device-mapper-libs

device-mapper-persistent-da
ta

dhclient
dhcp-common
dhcp-libs
diffutils
dmidecode
dmraid
dmraid-events

dosfstools

AL1 AMI

4.7.25

4.7.25

1.6.12

1.6.12

2.33

2.33

2.33

1.02.135

1.02.135

1.02.135

1.02.135

0.6.3

4.1.1

4.1.1

3.3

1.0.0.rc16

1.0.0.rc16

AL2 AMI

1.10.24

1.10.24

1.02.170

1.02.170

1.02.170

1.02.170

0.7.3

4.2.5

4.2.5

4.2.5

3.3

3.2

1.0.0.rc16

1.0.0.rc16

3.0.20

ALT and AL2 AMI comparison
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Package

dracut

dracut-config-ec2
dracut-config-generic
dracut-modules-growroot
dump

dyninst

e2fsprogs

e2fsprogs-libs
ec2-hibinit-agent
ec2-instance-connect
ec2-instance-connect-selinux
ec2-net-utils

ec2-utils

ed
elfutils-default-yama-scope
elfutils-libelf

elfutils-libs

epel-release

ethtool

expat

AL1 AMI

004

0.20

0.4

1.43.5

1.43.5

1.0.0

0.7

0.7

1.1

0.168

3.15

2.1.0

AL2 AMI

033

2.0

033

9.3.1

1.42.9

1.42.9

1.0.2

1.1

1.1

1.7.3

1.2

1.9

0.176

0.176

0.176

4.8

2.1.0

ALT and AL2 AMI comparison
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Package

file

file-libs

filesystem

findutils

fipscheck
fipscheck-lib
fontconfig
fontpackages-filesystem
freetype

fuse-libs

gawk

gdbm

gdisk

generic-logos
get_reference_source
gettext

gettext-libs

giflib

glib2

glibc

AL1 AMI

5.37

5.37

2.4.30

4.4.2

1.3.1

1.3.1

2.8.0

1.41

2.3.11

2.9.4

3.1.7

1.8.0

0.8.10

17.0.0

1.2

4.1.6

2.36.3

217

AL2 AMI

5.11

5.11

3.2

4.5.11

1.4.1

1.4.1

2.8

2.9.2

4.0.2

1.13

0.8.10

18.0.0

0.19.8.1

0.19.8.1

2.56.1

2.26

ALT and AL2 AMI comparison
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Package
glibc-all-langpacks
glibc-common
glibc-locale-source
glibc-minimal-langpack
gmp

gnupg2

gpgme

gpm-libs

grep

groff

groff-base

grub

grub2
grub2-common
grub2-efi-x64-ec2
grub2-pc
grub2-pc-modules
grub2-tools
grub2-tools-minimal

grubby

AL1 AMI

2.17

6.0.0

2.0.28

1.4.3

1.20.6

2.20

1.22.2

1.22.2

0.97

7.0.15

AL2 AMI

2.26

2.26

2.26

2.26

6.0.0

2.0.22

1.3.2

1.20.7

2.20

1.22.2

2.06

2.06

2.06

2.06

2.06

2.06

2.06

8.28

ALT and AL2 AMI comparison
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Package AL1 AMI AL2 AMI
gssproxy 0.7.0

gzip 1.5 1.5

hardlink 1.3

hesiod 3.1.0

hibagent 1.0.0 1.1.0
hmaccalc 0.9.12

hostname 3.13
hunspell 1.3.2
hunspell-en 0.20121024
hunspell-en-GB 0.20121024
hunspell-en-US 0.20121024
hwdata 0.233 0.252

info 5.1 5.1
initscripts 9.03.58 9.49.47
iproute 4.4.0 5.10.0
iptables 1.4.21 1.8.4
iptables-libs 1.8.4

iputils 20121221 20180629
irgbalance 1.5.0 1.7.0
jansson 2.10

AL1 and AL2 AMI comparison 20
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Package
java-1.7.0-openjdk
javapackages-tools
jbigkit-libs
jpackage-utils
json-c

kbd

kbd-legacy
kbd-misc

kernel

kernel-tools
keyutils
keyutils-libs

kmod

kmod-libs

kpartx
kpatch-runtime
krb5-libs

langtable
langtable-data

langtable-python

AL1 AMI

1.7.0.321

0.9.1

1.7.5

1.15

1.15

4.14.326

4.14.326

1.5.8

1.5.8

14

14

0.4.9

1.15.1

AL2 AMI

2.0

0.11

1.15.5

1.15.5

1.155

5.10.199

5.10.199

1.5.8

1.5.8

25

25

0.4.9

0.9.4

1.15.1

0.0.31

0.0.31

0.0.31

ALT and AL2 AMI comparison
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Package AL1 AMI AL2 AMI
lcms2 2.6

less 436 458
libICE 1.0.6

libSM 1.2.1

libX11 1.6.0

libX11-common 1.6.0

libXau 1.0.6

libXcomposite 0.4.3

libXext 1.3.2

libXfont 1.4.5

libXi 1.7.2

libXrender 0.9.8

libXtst 1.2.2

libacl 2.2.49 2.2.51
libaio 0.3.109 0.3.109
libassuan 2.0.3 2.1.0
libattr 2.4.46 2.4.46
libbasicobjects 0.1.1
libblkid 2.23.2 2.30.2
libcap 2.16 2.54

AL1 and AL2 AMI comparison 22
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Package AL1 AMI AL2 AMI
libcap-ng 0.7.5 0.7.5
libcap54 2.54
libcgroup 0.40.rc1
libcollection 0.7.0
libcom_err 1.43.5 1.42.9
libconfig 1.4.9
libcroco 0.6.12
libcrypt 2.26
libcurl 7.61.1 8.3.0
libdaemon 0.14
libdb 5.3.21
libdb-utils 5.3.21
libdrm 2.4.97
libdwarf 20130207
libedit 2.11 3.0
libestr 0.1.9
libevent 2.0.21 2.0.21
libfastjson 0.99.4
libfdisk 2.30.2
libffi 3.0.13 3.0.13

AL1 and AL2 AMI comparison 23
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Package AL1 AMI AL2 AMI
libfontenc 1.0.5

libgcc 7.3.1
libgcc72 7.2.1

libgcrypt 1.5.3 1.5.3
libgomp 7.3.1
libgpg-error 1.11 1.12
libgssglue 0.1

libicu 50.2 50.2
libidn 1.18 1.28
libidn2 2.3.0 2.3.0
libini_config 1.3.1
libjpeg-turbo 1.2.90 2.0.90
libmetalink 0.1.3
libmnl 1.0.3 1.0.3
libmount 2.23.2 2.30.2
libnetfilter_conntrack 1.04 1.0.6
libnfnetlink 1.0.1 1.0.1
libnfsidmap 0.25 0.25
libnghttp2 1.33.0 1.41.0
libnih 1.0.1

AL1 and AL2 AMI comparison 24
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Package AL1 AMI AL2 AMI
libnl 1.1.4
libnl3 3.2.28
libnl3-cli 3.2.28
libpath_utils 0.2.1
libpcap 1.5.3
libpciaccess 0.14
libpipeline 1.2.3 1.2.3
libpng 1.2.49 1.5.13
libpsl 0.6.2
libpwquality 1.2.3 1.2.3
libref_array 0.1.5
libseccomp 2.4.1
libselinux 2.1.10 2.5
libselinux-utils 2.1.10 2.5
libsemanage 2.1.6 2.5
libsepol 2.1.7 2.5
libsmartcols 2.23.2 2.30.2
libss 1.43.5 1.42.9
libssh2 1.4.2 1.4.3
libsss_idmap 1.16.5

AL1 and AL2 AMI comparison 25
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Package AL1 AMI AL2 AMI
libsss_nss_idmap 1.16.5
libstdc++ 7.3.1
libstdc++72 7.2.1
libstoragemgmt 1.6.1
libstoragemgmt-python 1.6.1
libstoragemgmt-python-clibs 1.6.1
libsysfs 2.1.0 2.1.0
libtasn1 2.3 4.10
libteam 1.27
libtiff 4.0.3
libtirpc 0.24 0.24
libudev 173
libunistring 0.9.3 0.9.3
libuser 0.60 0.60
libutempter 1.1.5 1.1.6
libuuid 2.23.2 2.30.2
libverto 0.2.5 0.2.5
libverto-libevent 0.2.5
libwebp 0.3.0
libxcb 1.11

AL1 and AL2 AMI comparison 26
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Package

libxml2
libxml2-python
libxml2-python27
libxslt

libyaml
lm_sensors-libs

log4j-cve-2021-44228-hotpat
ch

logrotate
lsof

lua

lvm2
lvm2-libs
lz4

mailcap
make
man-db
man-pages
man-pages-overrides
mariadb-Llibs

mdadm

AL1 AMI

2.9.1

2.9.1

1.1.28

0.1.6

3.7.8

4.82

5.1.4

2.02.166

2.02.166

2.1.31

3.82

2.6.3

410

3.2.6

AL2 AMI

2.9.1

2.9.1

0.1.4

3.4.0

3.8.6

4.87

5.1.4

2.02.187

2.02.187

1.7.5

3.82

2.6.3

3.53

7.5.2

5.5.68

4.0

ALT and AL2 AMI comparison
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Package AL1 AMI AL2 AMI
microcode_ctl 2.1 2.1
mingetty 1.08

mlocate 0.26
mtr 0.92
nano 2.5.3 2.9.8
nc 1.84

ncurses 5.7 6.0
ncurses-base 5.7 6.0
ncurses-libs 5.7 6.0
net-tools 1.60 2.0
nettle 2.7.1
newt 0.52.11 0.52.15
newt-python 0.52.15
newt-python27 0.52.11

nfs-utils 1.3.0 1.3.0
nspr 4.25.0 4.35.0
nss 3.53.1 3.90.0
nss-pem 1.0.3 1.0.3
nss-softokn 3.53.1 3.90.0
nss-softokn-freebl 3.53.1 3.90.0

AL1 and AL2 AMI comparison 28
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Package AL1 AMI AL2 AMI
nss-sysinit 3.53.1 3.90.0
nss-tools 3.53.1 3.90.0
nss-util 3.53.1 3.90.0
ntp 4.2.8p15

ntpdate 4.2.8p15

ntsysv 1.3.49.3 1.7.4
numactl 2.0.7

numactl-libs 2.09
openldap 2.4.40 2.4.44
openssh 7.4p1 7.4p1
openssh-clients 7.4p1 7.4p1
openssh-server 7.4p1 7.4p1
openssl 1.0.2k 1.0.2k
openssl-libs 1.0.2k
os-prober 1.58
p11-kit 0.18.5 0.23.22
p11-kit-trust 0.18.5 0.23.22
pam 1.1.8 1.1.8
pam_ccreds 10

pam_krb5 2.3.11

AL1 and AL2 AMI comparison 29
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Package
pam_passwdqc
parted

passwd

pciutils
pciutils-libs

pcre

pcre2

perl

perl-Carp
perl-Digest
perl-Digest-HMAC
perl-Digest-MD5
perl-Digest-SHA
perl-Encode
perl-Exporter
perl-File-Path
perl-File-Temp
perl-Filter
perl-Getopt-Long

perl-HTTP-Tiny

AL1 AMI

1.0.5

2.1

0.79

3.1.10

3.1.10

8.21

5.16.3

1.26

1.17

1.03

2.52

5.85

2.51

5.68

2.09

0.23.01

1.49

2.40

0.033

AL2 AMI

3.1

0.79

3.5.1

3.5.1

8.32

10.23

5.16.3

1.26

2.51

5.68

2.09

0.23.01

1.49

2.40

0.033

ALT and AL2 AMI comparison
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Package
perl-PathTools
perl-Pod-Escapes
perl-Pod-Perldoc
perl-Pod-Simple
perl-Pod-Usage
perl-Scalar-List-Utils
perl-Socket
perl-Storable
perl-Text-ParseWords
perl-Time-HiRes
perl-Time-Local
perl-constant
perl-libs
perl-macros
perl-parent
perl-podlators
perl-threads
perl-threads-shared
pinentry

pkgconfig

AL1 AMI

3.40

1.04

3.20

3.28

1.63

1.27

2.010

2.45

3.29

1.9725

1.2300

1.27

5.16.3

5.16.3

0.225

2.5.1

1.87

1.43

0.7.6

0.27.1

AL2 AMI

3.40

1.04

3.20

3.28

1.63

1.27

2.010

2.45

3.29

1.9725

1.2300

1.27

5.16.3

5.16.3

0.225

2.5.1

1.87

1.43

0.8.1

0.27.1

ALT and AL2 AMI comparison
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Package AL1 AMI AL2 AMI
plymouth 0.8.9
plymouth-core-libs 0.8.9
plymouth-scripts 0.8.9
pm-utils 1.4.1 1.4.1
policycoreutils 2.1.12 2.5
popt 1.13 1.13
postfix 2.10.1
procmail 3.22

procps 3.2.8

procps-ng 3.3.10
psacct 6.3.2 6.6.1
psmisc 22.20 22.20
pth 2.0.7 2.0.7
pygpgme 0.3
pyliblzma 0.5.3
pystache 0.5.3
python 2.7.18
python-babel 0.9.6
python-backports 1.0
python-backports-ssl_match_ 3.5.0.1
hostname
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Package AL1 AMI
python-cffi
python-chardet
python-configobj
python-daemon
python-devel
python-docutils
python-enum34
python-idna
python-iniparse
python-ipaddress
python-jinja2
python-jsonpatch
python-jsonpointer
python-jwcrypto
python-kitchen
python-libs
python-lockfile
python-markupsafe

python-pillow

python-ply

AL2 AMI

1.6.0

2.2.1

4.7.2

1.6

2.7.18

0.12

1.0.4

2.4

04

1.0.16

2.7.2

1.2

1.9

0.4.2

1.11

2.7.18

0.9.1

0.11

2.0.0

34
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Package AL1 AMI
python-pycparser
python-pycurl
python-repoze-lru
python-requests
python-simplejson
python-urlgrabber
python-urllib3
python2-botocore
python2-colorama
python2-cryptography
python2-dateutil
python2-futures
python2-jmespath
python2-jsonschema
python2-oauthlib
python2-pyasn1
python2-rpm
python2-rsa
python2-s3transfer

python2-setuptools

AL2 AMI

2.14

7.19.0

0.4

2.6.0

3.2.0

3.10

1.25.9

1.18.6

0.3.9

1.7.2

2.6.1

3.0.5

0.9.3

2.5.1

2.0.1

0.1.9

411.3

3.4.1

0.3.3

41.2.0

ALT and AL2 AMI comparison
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Package AL1 AMI AL2 AMI
python2-six 1.11.0
python27 2.7.18

python27-PyYAML 3.10

python27-babel 0.9.4

python27-backports 1.0

python27-backports-ssl_matc 3.4.0.2

h_hostname

python27-boto 2.48.0
python27-botocore 1.17.31
python27-chardet 2.0.1
python27-colorama 0.4.1
python27-configobj 4.7.2
python27-crypto 2.6.1
python27-daemon 1.5.2
python27-dateutil 2.1
python27-devel 2.7.18
python27-docutils 0.11
python27-ecdsa 0.11
python27-futures 3.0.3
python27-imaging 1.1.6
python27-iniparse 0.3.1
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Package
python27-jinja2
python27-jmespath

python27-jsonpatch

python27-jsonpointer

python27-kitchen
python27-libs

python27-lockfile

python27-markupsafe

python27-paramiko
python27-pip
python27-ply
python27-pyasni
python27-pycurl
python27-pygpgme
python27-pyliblzma
python27-pystache
python27-pyxattr
python27-requests
python27-rsa

python27-setuptools

AL1 AMI

2.7.2

0.9.2

1.2

1.0

1.1.1

2.7.18

0.8

0.11

1.15.1

9.0.3

34

0.1.7

7.19.0

0.3

0.5.3

0.5.3

0.5.0

1.2.3

3.4.1

36.2.7

AL2 AMI

ALT and AL2 AMI comparison
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Package AL1 AMI AL2 AMI
python27-simplejson 3.6.5

python27-six 1.8.0

python27-urlgrabber 3.10

python27-urllib3 1.24.3

python27-virtualenv 15.1.0

python3 3.7.16
python3-daemon 2.2.3
python3-docutils 0.14
python3-libs 3.7.16
python3-lockfile 0.11.0
python3-pip 20.2.2
python3-pystache 0.54
python3-setuptools 49.1.3
python3-simplejson 3.2.0
pyxattr 0.5.1
grencode-libs 3.4.1
quota 4.00 4.01
quota-nls 4.00 4.01
rdate 1.4
readline 6.2 6.2
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Package

rmt

rng-tools
rootfiles
rpcbind

rpm
rpm-build-libs

rpm-libs

rpm-plugin-systemd-inhibit

rpm-python27
rsync

rsyslog

ruby

ruby20
ruby20-irb
ruby20-libs
rubygem20-bigdecimal
rubygem20-json
rubygem20-psych
rubygem20-rdoc

rubygems20

AL1 AMI

0.4

5

8.1

0.2.0

411.3

411.3

411.3

411.3

3.0.6

5.8.10

2.0

2.0.0.648

2.0.0.648

2.0.0.648

1.2.0

1.8.3

2.0.0

4.2.2

2.0.14.1

AL2 AMI

6.8

8.1

0.2.0

411.3

411.3

411.3

411.3

3.1.2

8.24.0

ALT and AL2 AMI comparison
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Package

scl-utils

screen

sed

selinux-policy
selinux-policy-targeted
sendmail

setserial

setup

setuptool

sgpio
shadow-utils
shared-mime-info
slang

sqlite

sssd-client

strace

sudo
sysctl-defaults
sysfsutils

sysstat

AL1 AMI

4.0.3

4.2.1

8.14.4

2.17

2.8.14

1.2.0.10

4.1.4.2

1.1

2.2.1

3.7.17

1.8.23

1.0

2.1.0

AL2 AMI

20130529

4.1.0

4.2.2

3.13.1

3.13.1

2.17

2.8.71

1.19.11

1.2.0.10

4.1.5.1

1.8

2.2.4

3.7.17

1.16.5

4.26

1.8.23

1.0

10.1.5

ALT and AL2 AMI comparison
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Package
system-release
systemd
systemd-libs
systemd-sysv
systemtap-runtime
sysvinit
sysvinit-tools

tar

tcp_wrappers
tcp_wrappers-libs
tcpdump

tcsh

teamd

time

tmpwatch
traceroute
ttmkfdir

tzdata
tzdata-java

udev

AL1 AMI

2018.03

2.87

1.26

7.6

7.6

1.7

2.9.16

2.0.14

3.0.9

2023c

2023c

173

AL2 AMI

2

219

219

219

4.5

2.88

1.26

7.6

7.6

4.9.2

6.18.01

1.27

1.7

2.0.22

2023c

ALT and AL2 AMI comparison
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Package AL1 AMI AL2 AMI
unzip 6.0 6.0
update-motd 1.0.1 1.1.2
upstart 0.6.5

usermode 1.111
ustr 1.0.4 1.0.4
util-linux 2.23.2 2.30.2
vim-common 9.0.1712 9.0.2081
vim-data 9.0.1712 9.0.2081
vim-enhanced 9.0.1712 9.0.2081
vim-filesystem 9.0.1712 9.0.2081
vim-minimal 9.0.1712 9.0.2081
virt-what 1.18
wget 1.18 1.14
which 2.19 2.20
words 3.0 3.0
xfsdump 3.1.8
xfsprogs 5.0.0
xorg-x11-font-utils 7.2

xorg-x11-fonts-Type1 7.2

xxd 9.0.1712 9.0.2081
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Package AL1 AMI AL2 AMI
Xz 5.2.2 5.2.2
xz-libs 5.2.2 5.2.2
yajl 2.0.4
yum 3.4.3 3.4.3
yum-langpacks 0.4.2
yum-metadata-parser 1.1.4 1.1.4
yum-plugin-priorities 1.1.31 1.1.31

yum-plugin-upgrade-helper 1.1.31

yum-utils 1.1.31 1.1.31
zip 3.0 3.0
zlib 1.2.8 1.2.7

Comparing packages installed on AL1 and AL2 base container
images

Package AL1 Container AL2 Container
amazon-linux-extras 2.0.3
basesystem 10.0 10.0

bash 4.2.46 4.2.46
bzip2-libs 1.0.6 1.0.6

ca-certificates

2023.2.62

2023.2.62

AL1T and AL2 container comparison
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Package AL1 Container AL2 Container
chkconfig 1.3.49.3 1.7.4
coreutils 8.22 8.22
cpio 2.12
curl 7.61.1 8.3.0
cyrus-sasl-lib 2.1.23 2.1.26
db4 4.7.25

db4-utils 4.7.25

diffutils 33
elfutils-libelf 0.168 0.176
expat 2.1.0 2.1.0
file-libs 5.37 5.11
filesystem 2.4.30 3.2
findutils 4.5.11
gawk 3.1.7 4.0.2
gdbm 1.8.0 1.13
glib2 2.36.3 2.56.1
glibc 2.17 2.26
glibc-common 2.17 2.26
glibc-langpack-en 2.26
glibc-minimal-langpack 2.26
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Package AL1 Container AL2 Container
gmp 6.0.0 6.0.0
gnupg2 2.0.28 2.0.22
gpgme 1.4.3 1.3.2
grep 2.20 2.20
gzip 1.5
info 5.1 5.1
keyutils-libs 1.5.8 1.5.8
krb5-libs 1.15.1 1.15.1
libacl 2.2.49 2.2.51
libassuan 2.0.3 2.1.0
libattr 2.4.46 2.4.46
libblkid 2.30.2
libcap 2.16 2.54
libcom_err 1.43.5 1.42.9
libcrypt 2.26
libcurl 7.61.1 8.3.0
libdb 5.3.21
libdb-utils 5.3.21
libffi 3.0.13 3.0.13
libgcc 7.3.1
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Package AL1 Container AL2 Container
libgcc72 7.2.1

libgcrypt 1.5.3 1.5.3
libgpg-error 1.11 1.12
libicu 50.2

libidn2 2.3.0 2.3.0
libmetalink 0.1.3
libmount 2.30.2
libnghttp2 1.33.0 1.41.0
libpsl 0.6.2

libselinux 2.1.10 2.5
libsepol 2.1.7 2.5
libssh2 1.4.2 1.4.3
libstdc++ 7.3.1
libstdc++72 7.2.1

libtasn1 2.3 4.10
libunistring 0.9.3 0.9.3
libuuid 2.30.2
libverto 0.2.5 0.2.5
libxml2 2.9.1 2.9.1
libxml2-python27 2.9.1
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Package AL1 Container AL2 Container
lua 5.1.4 5.1.4
make 3.82

ncurses 5.7 6.0
ncurses-base 5.7 6.0
ncurses-libs 5.7 6.0
nspr 4.25.0 4.35.0
nss 3.53.1 3.90.0
nss-pem 1.0.3 1.0.3
nss-softokn 3.53.1 3.90.0
nss-softokn-freebl 3.53.1 3.90.0
nss-sysinit 3.53.1 3.90.0
nss-tools 3.53.1 3.90.0
nss-util 3.53.1 3.90.0
openldap 2.4.40 2.4.44
openssl 1.0.2k

openssl-libs 1.0.2k
p11-kit 0.18.5 0.23.22
p11-kit-trust 0.18.5 0.23.22
pcre 8.21 8.32
pinentry 0.7.6 0.8.1
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Package

pkgconfig

popt

pth

pygpgme

pyliblzma

python
python-iniparse
python-libs
python-pycurl
python-urlgrabber
python2-rpm
python27
python27-chardet
python27-iniparse
python27-kitchen
python27-libs
python27-pycurl
python27-pygpgme
python27-pyliblzma

python27-pyxattr

AL1 Container

0.27.1

1.13

2.0.7

2.7.18

2.0.1

0.3.1

1.1.1

2.7.18

7.19.0

0.3

053

0.5.0

AL2 Container

1.13

2.0.7

0.3

0.5.3

2.7.18

0.4

2.7.18

7.19.0

3.10

4.11.3

AL1T and AL2 container comparison
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Package
python27-urlgrabber
pyxattr

readline

rpm
rpm-build-libs
rpm-libs
rpm-python27
sed

setup
shared-mime-info
sqlite
sysctl-defaults
system-release
tar

tzdata

vim-data
vim-minimal
xz-libs

yum

yum-metadata-parser

AL1 Container

3.10

6.2

411.3

411.3

411.3

411.3

4.2.1

2.8.14

1.1

3.7.17

1.0

2018.03

1.26

2023c

5.2.2

3.4.3

1.1.4

AL2 Container

0.5.1

6.2

411.3

411.3

411.3

4.2.2

2.8.71

1.8

3.7.17

2023c

9.0.2081

9.0.2081

5.2.2

3.4.3

1.1.4

AL1T and AL2 container comparison
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Package
yum-plugin-ovl
yum-plugin-priorities
yum-utils

zlib

AL1 Container

1.1.31

1.1.31

1.1.31

1.2.8

AL2 Container

1.1.31

1.1.31

1.2.7

AL1T and AL2 container comparison
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AL2 on Amazon EC2

(@ Note

AL2 is no longer the current version of Amazon Linux. AL2023 is the successor to AL2.
For more information, see Comparing AL2 and AL2023 and the list of Package changes in

AL2023 in the AL2023 User Guide.

Topics

Launch Amazon EC2 instance with AL2 AMI

Find the latest AL2 AMI using Systems Manager

Connect to an Amazon EC2 instance

AL2 AMI boot mode

Package repository

Using cloud-init on AL2

Configure AL2 instances

User provided kernels

AL2 AMI release notifications

Configure the AL2 MATE desktop connection

AL2 Tutorials

Launch Amazon EC2 instance with AL2 AMI

You can launch an Amazon EC2 instance with the AL2 AMI. For more information, see Step 1:

Launch an instance.

Find the latest AL2 AMI using Systems Manager

Amazon EC2 provides AWS Systems Manager public parameters for public AMIs maintained by
AWS that you can use when launching instances. For example, the EC2-provided parameter /

Launch Amazon EC2 instance with AL2 AMI
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aws/service/ami-amazon-linux-latest/amzn2-ami-hvm-x86_64-gp?2 is available in all
Regions and always points to the latest version of the AL2 AMI in a given Region.

To find the latest AL2023 AMI using AWS Systems Manager, see Get started with AL2023.

The Amazon EC2 AMI public parameters are available from the following path:
/aws/service/ami-amazon-linux-latest

You can view a list of all Amazon Linux AMiIs in the current AWS Region by running the following
AWS CLI command.

aws ssm get-parameters-by-path --path /aws/service/ami-amazon-linux-latest --query
"Parameters[].Name"

To launch an instance using a public parameter

The following example uses the EC2-provided public parameter to launch an m5. x1arge instance
using the latest AL2 AMI.

To specify the parameter in the command, use the following syntax: resolve:ssm:public-
parameter, where resolve:ssmis the standard prefix and public-parameter is the path and
name of the public parameter.

In this example, the --count and --security-group parameters are not included. For --count,
the default is 1. If you have a default VPC and a default security group, they are used.

aws ec2 run-instances

--image-id resolve:ssm:/aws/service/ami-amazon-linux-latest/amzn2-ami-hvm-x86_64-
gp2

--instance-type m5.xlarge

--key-name MyKeyPair

For more information, see Using public parameters in the AWS Systems Manager User Guide and

Query for the latest Amazon Linux AMI IDs Using AWS Systems Manager Parameter Store.

Connect to an Amazon EC2 instance

There are several ways to connect to your Amazon Linux instance, including SSH, AWS Systems
Manager Session Manager, and EC2 Instance Connect. For more information, see Connect to your
Linux instance in the Amazon EC2 User Guide.
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SSH users and sudo

Amazon Linux does not allow remote root secure shell (SSH) by default. Also, password
authentication is disabled to prevent brute force attacks. To enable SSH logins to an Amazon Linux
instance, you must provide your key pair to the instance at launch. You must also set the security
group used to launch your instance to allow SSH access. By default, the only account that can log in
remotely using SSH is ec2-user. This account also has sudo privileges. If you enable remote root
login, be aware that it is less secure than relying on key pairs and a secondary user.

AL2 AMI boot mode

AL2 AMiIs don't have a boot mode parameter set. Instances launched from AL2 AMiIs follow the
default boot mode value of the instance type. For more information, see Boot modes in the
Amazon EC2 User Guide.

Package repository

This information applies to AL2 and AL1. For information about AL2023, see Managing packages
and operating system updates in the AL2023 User Guide.

AL2 and AL1 are designed to be used with online package repositories hosted in each Amazon EC2
AWS Region. The repositories are available in all Regions and are accessed using yum update tools.
Hosting repositories in each Region enables us to deploy updates quickly and without any data
transfer charges.

/A Important

The last version of AL1 reached EOL on December 31, 2023 and will not receive any
security updates or bug fixes starting January 1, 2024. For more information, see Amazon
Linux AMI end-of-life.

If you don't need to preserve data or customizations for your instances, you can launch new
instances using the current AL2 AMIL. If you do need to preserve data or customizations for your
instances, you can maintain those instances through the Amazon Linux package repositories. These
repositories contain all the updated packages. You can choose to apply these updates to your
running instances. Earlier versions of the AMI and update packages continue to be available for use,
even as new versions are released.
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® Note

To update and install packages without internet access on an Amazon EC2 instance, see
How can | update yum or install packages without internet access on my Amazon EC2
instances running AL1, AL2, or AL2023?

To install packages, use the following command:

[ec2-user ~]$ sudo yum install package

If you find that Amazon Linux doesn't contain an application that you need, you can install the
application directly on your Amazon Linux instance. Amazon Linux uses RPMs and yum for package
management, and that is likely the most direct way to install new applications. You should check
to see if an application is available in our central Amazon Linux repository first, because many
applications are available there. From there, you can add these applications to your Amazon Linux
instance.

To upload your applications onto a running Amazon Linux instance, use scp or sftp and then
configure the application by logging in to your instance. Your applications can also be uploaded
during the instance launch by using the PACKAGE_SETUP action from the built-in cloud-init
package. For more information, see Using cloud-init on AL2.

S